/L—/IGH*TNINGg

— !‘ — — Y

HOT- D15,




L7730

.
INDEX
GETTING STARTED oo 1
GEAR DIFFERENTIAL - oo 6
REAR GEARBOX oo vmmomsmsomeesoie i 7
REAR SHOCK TOWER EWING STAY -~ ]
REAR SUSPENSION oo 9~10
REAR STABILIZER & CHASSIS oo 1
REAR CHASSIS oo 12
FRONT GEARBOX o ooooovm e 13
FRONT SHOCK TOWER -~ oo 14
FRONT SUSPENSION - ooomemoee e 15
FRONT STABILIZER & CHASSIS -+ --voooeveeieiee 16
CENTER GEARBOX -------oomomoeoeimeimeiei 17~18
STEERING -+ -+ oo oo omcs oo 19
ENGINE oo 20~21
FRONT CHASSIS ANTI-BENDING ROD & MUFFLER -~~~ 22
FUELTANK & FILTER oo omoems e 23
RECEIVERBOXERADIO - 24
RADIO ETHROTTLE LINKAGE ADJUSTMENT--- - 25~26
AIR CLEANER SETE SHOCK oo 27~29
WHEELS EBODY SHELL - 29~30
PAINTING & DECALS -+ 31
BODY SHELL & ADJUSTMENT -~ 32
PARTS -+ vnmes e s s sl 33~39




Veses 7/ wrararen=2

Getting Started

HOTEO0[ES

Step |: Engine Break-In

Use 3 box or a stand 1o slevabe

thee grawnd

the vohicle s that all four wheols
Eln dpin frealy without contact 1o

Fill the tank completely with fuel
Usg only 30°% Mitro comlant Tual
Uni only good quality Branded
moded car fusl. Using the wrong
el coulbd wold your wanrsnty

Prama tha carburnbon By Rokding
your Bnger aver s aahausl snd
eranking the Jismp-Slarer far 3
waconds, or until lEng k& kil of
Tuil gl (M Wiy up b Bhe
carburatng.

Mlakn sure recoiner switch i off
Manually turn the throttle servo
undil the carburedor is 1/3 of the
Wiy OpHn, A iyl S eE T pd DR

kT EELE LT B

Place vahilcle on ghownd. The
T wohicle should not move while
dling. If i does, adjust tha thm
peiting on the Fanamities &6 1ha
vohicle doos nol mowe, Drive the vohicle
in & 20 foot (Bm) oval applying throtthe
[balow 11T thiottle), and then coasting.
Tha idea is 1o use throttle, then coast 1o
lat tho angine cool, give more throtthe
ard coas] mehe 1o cool. Repaal this
process for o total of 2 tanks of feel,

’/,l‘

0 (Bl

A

%
e

3 e

Atach glow kniler 1o tha glow

|

5 ﬁ'ltJEI?ﬂ.. enging using Jump-

Starier, Once the engine s
running tarm e hrottls sereo 8o thal the
rund fast encugh to turm the tires &lowly.
Remowe the glow igniter as soon as the
mgl!rl-n- I8 running. Run the ongine one
Enmk o QRE. Sypwal st 448 F g wisi

and burry & Ralf turn o leck it

Tirn o Ul Drisnamither s
rcabner, me-fAll the fuel tank and
follow slapa 3-8, 'Wilh the tires off
the ground, Es e redia i
mloady incroass the throtthe umtil it
reachos full spoed. This will help clean
ke excess ol out of the engine. Since
the initial break-in sotings are swery rich,
the modor needs 1o pericdically bo
“cheaarsed out™, ¥ 00 e mod, the lei-over odl
will load-up the molor snd it maght shat
derwi




7 =S

Step 2: Engine Tuning

ngh-gplu-:l Saodie 3 A2 e Ao Ll:ri.lrﬁﬂll [ e -
L crem-Spead Moot 3 12 fuisi Braim cloiad Fosmguprwt; -
Mirdrarsgs Needia 3 1M funns from: closed G AR f )

L1

Wenaid

I

= e e e g m m—— e p— il @ P E TECTE

= (e Y 2 rEam F e s e

© High-S5peed Needle

The high-speed nesdie is pro-set from the factory to 3 172 tumns from fully closed [do not overtighten). After break.dn, the nesdie sefting
can range from 2 172 to 3 turns out depending on humidity, elevation, fuel, and glow plug. Mever run needie setting less than 2 172 turns
from closed, the mator will run foo lesn and will overbieat causing serious damage! &t hull speed you should ses a visible trail of smoke
at all Bmees. I the engine spulens at full throdtle, the seting of the kigh speed needio s (o0 lean ol enough fuel]. Turm the high speed
rspdie counber-clockwisg in 178 em increments (o dchen the fusl 1o air mixture. Continue 1o adjust the needle unil the sputheding
stops. If the molor lesls shiggiah and Boge at full speed, the high speed nesdle sotting i boo Ach [foo mech heell Turn the high-speed
nepdie clockwise in 18 tum incremsents: io lean out the fuel 16 air mizture. Continge 1o adjust the neadle in 198 turn increments wungil the
et (8 amacth, Pay attention 1o the engine temperature. I Ehe engine selting ane (6o lean e anging will owerhaat, ahiut-off. andd may
Bt SJIPTREAINN bO BRAFL 1 & abvaiia badt B6 fun thi @nging & ek on the Ach side. This will inasice lofgavily and eade of slartng

@ Low-Speed Needle

Tha bow-Spaed needle B pre-aed From the factoeny o 3 12 urres from Tully closed. ATter break-in, the needio setling can range frem 2 177
b 3 teme ot depending on humidity, elevation, fuel, and glow plug. Newer run needie soiting lees than 2 172 tums from closed, the
medbor will run 106 lean and will overhesl causing sardous damage! With tho engine Kling. accelerate to full throtile. 1 the angine emits
i hiaavy amduni] of amoka &hd Boge Madiates) Belon sctelorating of abhits olf, thde headld k& oo Aeh (bod miech husl]. T e low-
Spiid nbedle Clockwias in 178 turn inkrments (o bean oul the Mgl 16 &ir misture. Continue 1o sdjust the neadle in 18 lwrm ncremants
Nkl thiy scealaration i ameath, B he engind spulters and ahuts off Befoss Tull Hrattle sstaleraticn and litle oF Ao emoks B visible
feems il gxhaust pdpa, the reodls ssliengs are (oo kean. Turm he low-speed nesdle couniar-cleckwisg in 108 hirn increments bo Achen
thie fussl bo air mnixtune. Comtins 1o adjusd the needbs in 18 turn incroments until the sccsloration s smooth and the axhaust B visible
Thia kil low-apead sotling wall have 8 guick, amooth aceslorabon and viaible sxhausl ameks. IF s sngens 0 contitually ru with
improper needls setlings, serious demage may cccur, shomoening the life of the sngine

® idle Adjustment Screw

Addjunl the |dle scrvw 8o That the arnging will ks e enough 1 keep the anging running withaul sngsging the clutch (winkels uming)
Tha idly sdpustment Scrrw B sot &0 that thore 4 & visible gap of approximataly 2mm Botweon the throttle body and the throbile alide
This selings sleo preventa the angine rom culling out whan the brakis &ho Sppieed. Adpisl the setting 8o thal the carbliralor opbning
mirvar chosss more than Jmm, avoen &f full brads,

() Midrange Needle

Tha midranges sdpusiment screw i lactory pre-set o 3 104 lums from felly closed, It s recommended thal you do nol sdjust the
medrango adjusiment sorew




7 =S o

Tips Section

Tsm Bhes werench counder-clockwiss 1o remove the Ramove glow plug using glow plug weench. TIlE the engines haad
glow plug. Turn the wrench clockwise o replace away from face and crank engine 4 1o 5 rovolutions, Rsplsce
tha glew plug a ghow plisg and completo starting siops withou! priming engane
o S )
LY . ; ¥
o T o * =
C——
= [ ————— -

Rir Filter

Remave and chean air Mbe with nilre fuel whon ssiled, Spray Fusl through clean
fidla b ensure proped dirt removal. Squeese Fiber 10 romoys oxcess fel, Recoal
il with @ir Filbar i and reinstall propedly, making e Bind am NG gaps Batween

[l &nd Boat
e ! ) £ [rranrp—
i ?.'\:lll'.. o E D'--\‘ % .‘ - ]

ey e T g Y N P BN . ] Sy Wiy el
aE e

e T

D ECrip o Poppibie Prohiem Spuhon
Erp=m tiora it nlam? it o Pl [ —
Hepiaew Funi
e ] P o P T G e Qi agrete
Roptes v phag
Ao e Firow Chgecn: Pl brms boe crach. mad. anad Poles. Repeacs Faei @ rece sy
AT s Dl @ ashass bl
Eregeran Foirn O o inbird vy drtrad b GOl ST Pk Powd Pactung deel ke
Sl i vl Sy e Se vafer o B frranuisciew recorTended ey
A cheares oy bk rasci me Piew Can of repincd i recsE RNy
Erfa ilafth Fhah Wl e e D Ew ST e e
A Ensbbien. o Fon A e Cheeci Eor e o ek i B lasd e
3wy ] of =31 Aipiged afer
Lrges i Creieiiriied Alirer e 1 050 ird e A
a-fiow Feough wyaie B Gad Chepck convaciar Beltween D, srgera ond aetaaid
Eraame f b AT Ty R E R ek e B T T e B T
LV ee gy a P GBI, o i}
T e d [TERR g Eragarod o Moo ApTiied Tl e g BN RIS fl
gl Pl ] Lhinle P ivuje'sd B’ wiiiemiinl Sirful (e
dong- Slaer bafery e Sed Lrgre ray e o b el o seplaced
RiPudaog &l dpapd 1706 P Dsied Lawih @il avi e whiati Afesiind Aang T afgis Ul oy il A Dol e Bet i i DTl il 6l D Peaderd DN Qlariy Pl
Fraibd Wl /i @ Barwwind i 801 i1 Wi @ORTRE whiden AL R00PRD will [duda Pl Bl el o 1T D0 Ol @l Tl Bl PG 1P Cy R Bl DD BOE ISR CORRE T
demgsge engens 8 e s gl replads T e pPug
Ghidrt Gutaile dalsits Beind Ted ivjirey wiiin] @ Wiy 08 iR Ohebiee Rt @iy Gl &¢ peplin & Dhe o isf BRET Hevieest 5N oty T iueiisg oF i i B
wilibbe dirl. BPOH TANT. Do dadl Chpin wilh water 55 8 =@l Gl il 88 Somsld e Becamerd iy, 2 <ipin. renors Ba @ [l senend aod dean =ith Silio
wivk] yisar saiTEnly. Il £ Uhen Bty clomest wilh @ proges g Aler &6 ped re-aisll




Lo g vty | Firnd, reenct! T i ociirm
b i el Sty I pein e S
Thel 0 M [eokwETa et e e A

arad moice. Frwiall Fyah balorias G reemniier

W] PO [T b rlgi P e
b

Stmering (Trim)

b Swiich on rerwmitier

2 Bk & PEDBReR .

3. Mdmion gsarw pavv0s. Lanction
prepery 1

A Chach e ranges ol nedo

by iy oy From cm APwap fum gn

Mt IriuiHater
Frad

Fi aciasieg B freant
e R e A

oy Frovey adiuei Far woorrg rre o coe
o et e o ey b
) miman o pha ] an i e
Al g W P

To usa for sl s
P muair bl roiafe sfen
o paryne’ Gl 1Y iy
AT SN

fraii -Ej ]

TH_ TS |
) 1

. P v, @k g Sy By =g
J #m e e He e o ey P

eyl e i e |

Hame fu —w ) B wheseh me rof ouckhng
o TS MERCE i piuyg haalen ang crams
B L T LB

NOTE
High PP durvig T Bemai . padeed Gan
T e g

1 Amsch glpm iganer
T (e hicaTie vales 7 OF Pl sy (et
3 Cnieih e wile'eg Juisg-Saai

Fag i
HOFE oy 1 l
g e TS W N EASTLCTION, Danciong .r'i-.,\
il T e GRS P RN [RpE %

e Chuich Bell mic |

W Nl e P ] T © i S
Nidvh o gy, CMispfmsia, G0 fael by
pavel by ol levem o £ oreevineg Lise
w#ahaunl wilth & reg

MOTE

ey gl e sioppeng engred Oomod
I e & e Breey aly B vy
el




L7 ETT S

Practicing

Frocioe o achersw 5 Wge equia cve

Y
2%

&_j-u .h.‘u., -

Lo ety i sdc. @ pyiona for Sgure "8 drll

Troublashooting Guidea

Bisfre aerding poxet T model indor repal chedl 1 again
AGRAT.

Using the baios

Fro@iam

| Erging coes not star

Erging sians but Fan stall

Limitod machion ard rpaponia
Trces BNQies OF [y PerioImancy

Triack ia Find b5 Sonlicl

Posaibés Causos

Frrsl fmni i emply OF INPDE0 WD B not pramaed

Deadi i g o Seaad pluig boowier Eatlery

Fssl Hraa, pir cleane, of muller i clogge

Engina i fiooded dus 10 over-prming

. Throitle vakes nol sdpusied propasty

Sisfury g rird aciridted progaty

Frusl i o Tty

. Frosl lires_ s cleing, of muller s cogged

Teromie vinhen il i propdty

S0 Loy
Fll T ik wit sl andd prvme et

Peplace plow phug and rechange or repiace bafany
Clam of replace clogged parn(s)

. Rapiacs s plow plug B 1 i dalecSv

5l il mnd nesecie vaben o standard stariing posion
Micrep ebrvd 10 Reputral thiss - acfust

T ———

Clnan o replace ciogged par{x)

Fe-iecjursl iche g rasici e B0 2173 frm oul

Engang & mverhosind
Hoodky T NOf BOpSe [T
Licwiy ol piiiiee P i

WEAK PENSTUTE B PR T

Lo recapiion o radic mriennas

. Sorve Inimge nol acdumied propary

Dk i drapgeng during runnarg

ABiowr ergine 10 Fronughly 000l Sown and open rssdls
valve 2 0] clcu

Fe-adjst noecbs vaka o2 172 e oul

Propery inatal presiirs b Bom mulled i fusl Wk

.muﬁaﬂum

Fuilty gt trarmemifier and rocooe: srisnnam
WAz Bl I Polutyid e - sl

Gl YRS 50 CIF POOS rmaly B nesJtral Bheniie.

e

=



Voses v/ rseznmee=<1

&

| cGear Differential

68064 (For front and rear)

4x4mm

STEPS:

68023
6mm O-ring

0-0-6-0

""""""" *  c8on
68022 '! ! i‘ 0 (.
L 5 5x13.8mm Shaft - 3 ?

RR: C8101
PRU: C8101-1
( 2\
&@@
oS ﬂlcsnzz
®

—— &
(8022 2.5¢13.6mm shaft -3 pgnon e

D 68027 —%

£8020-1 8x16mm Ball Bearing----3

O

68023 6mm O-ring ----evvvvennnnnnee 3

w C8064 @ rFor front and rear

G8071 ® For center

¢8020-1
c80g
(For center) ¥ @ For front and rear X2
£8020-1 8x16mm Ball Bearing---------- 3 RR: C8101 ® For center X-I
e PRO: G8101-1
” 3
2 CGear Differential
® For frontand rear
RR: C8101
W 3x18mm Screw ---------- 8 |PRO:C8101-1
68022
CW 3x19mm Screw ---------- 4
68028

3x19mm

@ Forcenter

@ For front and rear X 2
® For center X -I




Vever 7/ wsezwmee~<20

)&

3 Rear Gearbox

(Jusmamnnee ~

3.5x20mm Screw ------------ 2 5 5x20mm
68020
( e
3.5x41mm Screw------------ 2
¢3009-1
13x16mm Shim --------eeeee- 2
@ 3.5x41mm
P> Adjust the backlash
with the shims.
£8020-1 8x16mm Ball Bearing----------- 2

& Rear Gearbox

P> Tighten the set screw to the flat spot.

3x12mm
mm 5x4mm Screw ------oeoeeees 1

(Juuoee

3X12mMmm Screw -------------- 3

G3068
Joint Cup (L)-------- 1(

C RR: C8077

3.5x16mm Screw -----------==---o 2 PRO. C8077-1

P B




|

5 Rear Shock Tower
(E

3X22mm SCrew -------------- 2
3x15mm Screw -------------. 4

Holes for
mounting.

RR: C8073-3
PRO: C8073-4

3x16mm Screw --------- 2

(e

3x19mm Screw -------- 4

ﬂl\\\\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\\l\\l\l\\\\\\\\\l\\

3x20mm Screw --------- 2

oy

3mm Nut -~ 2

Note the types of screws !

3x16mm




Vever 7/ armee~20

s

7 Rear Suspension
m

5x4mm Screw--------- 2

D £8008

@ For left side.

4x12mm Screw -------- 2

e

2.5mm E-ring ----------

o

£8020-1

8x16mm Ball Bearing--------- 4

©[]

68008 3x8x5mm Plastic Collar

11,0
Bottom 4.3mm

P> For adjusting the
ground clearance.

_J

I] I RR: C8038-2 ¢3010-1
PRO: 68040-2
68015 3x49mm Shaft oo 2 STEPS: @+ 0©®—+©
1
C8096 3x16.8mm Shaft - 2

& rear Suspension

T @ ( I m\m\\m: ) @
lostomm |

68017 5x51mm Screw - 2
D)
- \
£8005-1 7.8mmBallEnd ---------- 4 @ £8005-1 cgo17

Loty [T [ [ ]




L7 TS

*

9 Rear Suspension

[

68013 4x76mm Shaft-----------

&

E-ring 3mm ------cooeeieiieaes

@® For left side.

[

68033
7.8mm Flange Ball(Black)

oy

3mm Nylon -----ceereeeeeees 4

[ o

3x20mm Cap Screw ----- 4

g

¢3093 STEPS:
6.8mmBall------------ 2




9!

LT3

2.2x5mm

LR

STEPS: 9~0O—+~©

4
2

5.8mm Ball End(s) -----
Stabilizer Ball-------------

(X9

m
2
2
2
2
4
2

N )
2 |
O
G3109
3x18m

’ I Rear Stabilizer

2.2x5mm Screw ------
5.8mm Ball ------------

3x18mm Screw---------

(oo

3x8mm Screw----------

)

3x3mm Screw ---------

[y

3x5mm Screw ---------

(T

S
L XY
N
A

122

4x17mm

T

O
S = <>
N
PRO: 68037-4 Aﬁi —
|
4x17mm

RR:€8037-3

4x17mm Screw --------

11



L7 TS

e

13 Rear Chassis (For RR)

[ P
4

|.§_|‘lllllII|III|||II||I||I||III|I||||||
iy N

3x20mm Cap Screw:----------=---- 1

3X13MM SCrew -------veceeeemenss 1

Torque Rod Ball------ 1

C@E 6.8mm Ball End (L) -------- 2

U 6.8mm Ball -----rreeeeee 1

@ 3x8mm Washer---------- 1
@ 3mm Nut -------eeee- 1

14 Rear Chassis (For PRO)

3x22mm /%\{(Bmm K\ \
AR N0
= o N ? P

3X16MM SCrew ---------caceeueen- 1

|§|t|l|lI|||ll|l|||||l|l||ll|l|||!|llll

3x22mm Cap Screw:---------==== 1

©

\, ) 3mm
o & (e D
» / (\\\,/*-x
)




Vover 7/ ez rmee=<2

&

15 Front Gearbox

(Joommmes >

3.5x20mm Screw ----------- 2
¢3020-1
C LHDUINUNNES
3.5x41mm Screw ---------- 2
¢3009-1

@l

£8020-1 8x16mm Ball Bearing----- 2

O

13x16mm Shim ------emmmemeeeeeans 2

P Adjust the backlash
with the shims.

3.5x20mm

RR: C8078
PRO: C8078-1

3.5x41mm

l 6 Front Gearbox

mm @ Tighten the set screw to
the flat spot.
5x4mm Screw -............. 1
3.5x16mm Screw---------- 2
C RR: C8068
3.5x20mm Screw---------- 2 PRO: G3060

i=

RR: C8116
PRO: C8116-2

68068 JointCup(S) ------ 1 (For RR) 3.5x16 mm

3.5x20mm

13




Voser 7/ ez cruren=20

&

I 7 Front Shock Tower

RR:C8075-3
PRO: C8075-4

3x22mm

(E

3x22mm Cap Screw------ 2

Quiivioe

3x15mm Screw ---------- 5

7
%\

Cﬁ Holes for
u mounting.

[m 4x10mm Cap Screw-------- 2
(] coms

P> “R” maked. \r\

\ p@/@ a"

sy ———O

Knuckle Collar -------- 4 £8020-1

63096 (2]

@ £8020-1 /.

5x4mm (g 5@ /% /

8x16mm Ball Bearing---- 4 @g/w\ G819
63033-2
I

68096 3x16.8mm Shaft--------- 2

STEPS: @~ 0O—+6©

3x15mm L
/R 3x15mm
18 Front Suspension
RR: C3081
PRO: G8081-1
mm 5x4mm Screw ------------ 2 C8011-1
@ For right side. @ For left side.

149



LT3

s

’ 9 Front Suspension

@ For right side.

(I

4x12mm Screw------- 2

2.5mm E-ring -------. 2
3mm E-ring ----------- 2

I

€8014 3x38mm Shaft

[ 1

68013 4x76mm Shaft -........ 2

Bottom 4mm

P> For adjusting the ground clearance.
\ J

@ For left side.

2 0 Front Suspension

i G8018-1
)
v
G8018-1 5x30mm Screw ------- 2
@ 2.5mm E-ring --------oeen-ee 4
[ i
68012 3x46mm Shaft ---------- 2

="
08132 4x25mm Flat Screw----2 @ —

approx.gmm

68005-1 9.8mm Ball End------- 2

@l .nliilu

STEPS: @~©@~©~0
63005-1

£8134 4x25mm &\

£8127 9.8mm Ball ------oon 9

15




Veses 7/ wrararen=2

&

21

Front Stabilizer
(only PRO)

P

4x17mm Screw ------- 4

4x17mm

)

'|
4x17mm

16




Vever 7/ ez eremee=20

&

23 Center Gearbox (For RR)

63050 3x14mm

(=

68080 3x14mm Disk Plate Bolt ----- 4

(e

3X6mMm SCrew --------------oeeeee 4

G8048 Brake Caliper -------------- 4

08049 Brake Pad (Black) -------- 4

68050 3x14mm

24 center Cearbox (For PRO)

8050 3x14mm

CW@ ﬁ . 8048

3x20mm Disk Plate Bolt --- 2

C:mmm 68085

3x14mm Disk Plate Bolt --- 2

(>

3XBMM SCrew ------ceceemaraeaenes

G8048 Brake Caliper -------coo----

68046

68049 Brake Pad (Black)-------- 6

D Approx.
7 13mm

£8047 3x20mm

17




LT3

s

2 5 Center Gearbox

[ e

4x17mm Screw

4x1

7mm

RR: C8070

4x17mm

2 6 Center Gearbox

3x6mm L=

3x16mm
P

v

4 _.

o1
//"'

T
68115 — =
3x12mm \?
* o8tz — %)
m ! i

3x3mm Screw

(e

3x16mm Screw--------- 1

68076 = ]

3x3mm /*

z] = —
‘@
Co1s —
3x12mm Screw ---------- 3
3x8mm Screw------------- 1

>

3x12mm

I

|

8112

e/3x3mm

2mm

&

e

~ J

P Bend the rods
if they contact
the plate.

%
# 3x6mm— é\J@wﬁg}[ LJ_:r:ié > Use thick one. }

1
(C8087 : OPTION)

(* For Option)




L7 TS

*

27 Ssteering o 7

£8079 i
> Note the /
3X13MM SCrew ----cc-o-o-oeo- 2 direction. @ 724 $
$ é Bushing/gg
Bushing/%
©) C8113-1
G8062 Flanged Nut ------------- 2 cans-1 &
Bushing~_ ) &— 68062
\itinig J}
6x10mm Metal Bushing--------- 4 M
(68088 OPTION) C8063

28 steering J; ( s )

3x12mm Screw--------

G

4x8mm Screw

% 4x10mm
@:( 8100 6.8mm Ball End (L)~ 4

8016
4x40mm Adjustable Rod




Vrver v s avuror=10

s

29 Engine (For RR)

@ Assemble the following parts

with pulling the crankshaft.
[% 3x8mm Cap Screw --------=woo-- 1

@ Tapered Coret---------- 1 ,%
- c
ﬁ%\) £8082 Tapered Coret

@ Washer--------- 4 Bearing é g
@ 8mm E-ring ------ 1 & c8044

8117

3x14mm

3x14mm
‘m 3x8mm Cap Screw -------------- 1

@ Assemble the following parts
with pulling the crankshaft.

w
oy
IS
3
3
O
1Y
o
w
o
o
=

Tapered Coret ------------ 1
l P £8043

o
’ Bearing \
5x10mm Washer------- 1 (
P L7

:| 5x10mm Ball Bearing----- 2

Bearing &

@ A

<§i§>\Nasher ......... : oF co028 8045
3x8mm 5x10mm




* 1

~N

pInsert a sheet of paper

before installing.

-

31 Engine

67005

® Front

4AXBMM SCrew ---------nxmeeeene-

(o

4

4x12mm Cap Screw --------

ine

32 Eng

Dmm 3x9 mm Screw----------e--

2

3x6mm Screw----------

21



LT3

e

34 mutrier

[

4x4mm Screw ---------- 1
5x5mm Screw ----------- 1

N
NN
NS
NN
M
5x

P-Bend so it fits into the
muffler.

4x10mm Screw .- 4x10mm




Voser 7/ ez cruren=10

3 5 Fuel Tank £8007-1

&

(Jrsse

3Xx19mm Screw -------------- 2

i

3X14mm Screw -------------- 2

(Jue

3x12mm Screw -------------- 2

P> Note the types of screws!

36 Fueil Filter

110-1 or 110-2 (Option)

@ To protect the engine from dirt infitration.

23



LT3

)&

(o

2x8mm Screw

(Jrmmayee
(oo

3x12mm Screw -------------- 2

3 7 Receiver Box

3X15mm SCrew -------+------:

3x12mm

(

3x

(

38 radio

ax o &)
| =
- ]

- A1.5
FUTABA,KO
HITEC

B2.0orB3.5

WS | L
o .

-a—(\\c

3.
L |
FUTABA,KO
HITEC¢

B2.0 B3.5 None

o— <
E

SANWA
M

24




L7 TS

e

3 9 Radio

(Quivis

3x12mm Screw ----- 6

Disaee

3x14mm Screw -----

(Jrosaes

3x12mm Screw --------

(

3x12mm Screw --------

oy

3mm Nut--------meeeee

O

5.8mm Ball End(L)----- 2

8

5.8mm Ball --------------- 2

lumummummul-ji-mmummmnmm

3x34.5mm Adjustable Rod ---------- 2




|

2.5mm

41 Radio
2.5mm\é

approx. 13mm &

@ Throttle Rod

2.5x12mm

i

3x3mm Screw ---------- 2

i

2.5x12mm Screw -------- 1

(o

2.5x18mm Screw -------- 1

©H

% »> Parallel

© ]

2mm Stopper ------------ 2

Brake Rod

:
2x145mm Adjuser Rod---------- 3

42 throttle Linkage Adjustmet

< Neutral >

@\

> Adjust with this screw
the carburetor so it
cannot close more
than Tmm.

Brake Adjusting Knobs
' @ Upper linkage -rear brak

. @ Lower linkage -front brak




LT ETT RS

e

43 Air Cleaner Set

W 3x8 mm Screw - 1

P> Soak inner sponge with oil.

£8031-2

@ Air Cleaner Oil

------------

44 Shock

©l

3mm Collar

@1

2mm Collar

6.8mm Ball End(S) -+ 4

2.5mm Nylon Nut

2.55mm S @ }
\@;}
53
74 y

@ (Short) — For Front

® (Short) — For Front

® (Long) — For Rear

® (Long) - For Rear

~

>F|t into groove

a’\\_/ @ For Front X2
h _J ®For Rear X2

27



LT3

48 shock

e

P> Fill in until shock oil

nearly overflows. \

J

Then, gently move the
|| piston up and down to

get rid of air bubbles

Shock Oil

e )

€00
Be

Q]
=]

Check if piston
L moves smoothly
v
. J/ 4
46 shock
® For Spring adjustment
® (Short) — For Front
® (Long) — For Rear

® For Front X2
® For Rear X2




L7 TS

e

87 spoor  E,
(\ 3x8mm
; ‘\ \@\é“/ 3mm Nut

< Front >

Front Shocks

RR: C8105
PRO: C8105-2

48 wheels RR-CanA

PRO: 68032 P> Apply instant glue little by little in the order.

~ P> Clean the tire rims with 0—-06
( thinner beforehand.
P> Slide the tires into these

slots in the wheels. \

RR: 3095-6 i1/
PRO: £8095-2-6




< Rear >

7 — N A
\ /
o L
Wheel Stopper Nut -------- 4 R

5 0 Body Shell RR: CB133-1

PRO: C8133-2

/ > Fit to the engine
\ when cutting out.

Hole for tune pine.

30



e

51 Painting

Before painting, use a neutral detergent
to remove any oil residues and dirt.

Refer to the pictures on the
box for the color scheme.

>
Paint the body shell from

the inside using spray
colors.

Mask the windows from
the inside.

After painting, remove the
protective film from the
body shell.

B Apply decals to any spots you like.

31



LT3

s

Shell 3x12mm
53 sody She “““3% csoos1. U |
cana%

A
0

[ QQ\ 68005-1

~

(E

3x12mm Screw ---------- 2
3mm Nut--------ememmemeees 2

@ Slightly bend the body pins as shown
in the diagram for easier removal.

== B =D




L7 TS

FRONT BUMPER

DIFF FIXING PLATE

1/8 BUGGY 7SPOKE WHEELS REAR WHEEL HUB L, R
[:3["]2 (LIGHTNING SERIES) ':80“ (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8““4 (LIGHTNING SERIES) ':8“0 (LIGHTNING SERIES)
S
L] o o
FRONT PINS FOR UPPER FRONT & REAR PINS OF LOWER FRONT PINS OF LOWER REAR PINS OF LOWER
':8'"2 SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) csn] SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8“] SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) caul SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES)
O —
L —— C e— —
G s— E
L A eessss———
[
TURNBUCKLE 4x40mm REAR UPPER TURNBUCKLE FRONT UPPER TURNBUCKLE DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING
csl"s (LIGHTNING SERIES) 88017 5x51mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) ':8'"8 I 5x30mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) canl (LIGHTNING SERIES)
RUBBER SEALED BEARING DIFFERENTIAL PADS DIFFERENTIAL SHAFT 0-RING 6mm
canzn I 8x16mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) csnz‘ (LIGHTNING SERIES) l:sﬂz (LIGHTNING SERIES) l:anz (LIGHTNING SERIES)
ALUMINUM TUNED PIPE EXHAUST CONNECTOR EXHAUST MANIFOLD SET 46T STAINLESS CENTER
08024 (LIGHTNING SERIES) l:anz (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8“2 (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8“27 GEAR (LIGHTNING SERIES)
-
-
wr | —
T
43T STAINLESS CENTER BEVEL 13T CLUTCH BELL 13T BEVEL GEAR AIR FILTER CONNECTOR
csnzs GEAR (LIGHTNING SERIES) csnzg (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:803“ (LIGHTNING SERIES) 03“31-2 (LIGHTNING SERIES)

&

Ay

e

33



L7 TS

1/8 BUGGY RACING TIRE SHOCK SPRING STD. SHOCK SPRING LONG DUST-PROOF COVER
88032 SOFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) 88033 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 88034 (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8035 (LIGHTNING SERIES)
ah
"i"r‘ AL ; i % W
"W‘ 1\ nt KR
"’Il\ | l}\"'."'-.'- ‘l:'!- 1\{‘{?
o 3 W
SHOCK HOLDER PIN 5mm HEX WHEEL ADAPTERS 6.7mm HEX WHEEL ADAPTER 1/8 BUGGY TIRES STD.
38“36 LIGHTNING SERIES) 08“39 2 PURPLE (LIGHTNING SERIES) I:smm 2 PURPLE LIGHTNlNG SERIES) [:8“41 LIGHTNING SERIES)
| ® 0
7 I OO0 <:N=,
2pcs RACING CLUTCH 3pcs RACING CLUTCH SHOE CLUTCH SPRINGS for C8042 CLUTCH SPRINGS for C8043,
[:8"42 SHOE (LIGHTNING SERIES) 68043 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 38“44 (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8“45 (8043-1 (LIGHTNING SERIES)
' , . ‘ l' S ‘t ” j
DISK BRAKE 3x20mm SCREWS DISK BRAKE PLATE BRAKE PADS
cauqﬁ (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8047 (LIGHTNING SERIES) l:smls (LIGHTNING SERIES) 08“49 (LIGHTNING SERIES)
T | b Sk
3x14mm SCREWS 1/8 DECK WING BLACK FOAM INSERT FOR TIRES AIR FILTER FOAM
0805“ (LIGHTNING SERIES) 08051 l (LIGHTNING SERIES) 8805 (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:5013 (LIGHTNING SERIES)

/1111

3054

AIR CLEANER OUTER
FOAM (LIGHTNING SERIES)

AIR CLEANER COVER
BLACK (LIGHTNING SERIES)

0805-1

SW. DUST-PROOF COVER
':8“58 1 BLACK (LIGHTNING SERIES)

CLUTCH NUT (PRO)
(LIGHTNING SERIES)

~ -

4

e

34



L7 TS

UNIVERSAL CENTER SHAFT UNIVERSAL CENTER SHAFT STEERING PARTS STEERING HOLDERS
csnsn (FRONT) (LIGHTNING SERIES) 38031 (REAR) (LIGHTNING SERIES) l:sﬂsz (LIGHTNING SERIES) csnss (LIGHTNING SERIES)
[ ] [ ]
- L 2
FRONT&REAR DIFF AXLE REAR WHEEL AXLE SHAFT CLUTCH NUT (RR) OUTPUT JOINT
[:8064 SHAFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8']3 (LIGHTNING SERIES) csnﬁ (LIGHTNING SERIES) 38038 (LIGHTNING SERIES)

' 4

o

90mm CENTER SHAFT 94mm CENTER SHAFT CENTER DIFF AXLE SHAFT UNIVERSAL JOINT
£8069 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 68070 (cHmNG SERIES) c8071 (LIGHTNING SERIES) (8072 (LIGHTNING SERIES)

CENTER DIFF BRACE REAR SUSPENSION HOLDER REAR SUSPENSION HOLDER FRONT SUSPENSION HOLDER
£8076 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 68077 ;5 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 08077-13;5 (LIGHTNING SERIES) £8078 (LIGHTNING SERIES)

gt

et

[ .

FRONT SUSPENSION HOLDER STEERING HOLDER ADAPTER STEERING ARM L, R STEERING ARM L, R 7075
38078 I 7075 (LIGHTNING SERIES) can7 7075 3mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) csns (LIGHTNING SERIES) Bana] (LIGHTNING SERIES)
FLYWHEEL (for 2pcs shoe) FLYWHEEL (for 3pcs shoe) F, R DIFFERENTIAL CENTER DIFFERENTIAL
l:sus (LIGHTNING SERIES) cana LIGHTNING SERIES) csnaq‘ (LIGHTNING SERIES) 88“85 (LIGHTNING SERIES)

e

&

*

35



L7 TS

F. R DIFFERENTIAL CENTER DIFFERENTIAL ANTENNA STONE FUEL FILTER (L)
63084-1, (HARDENED) (LIGHTNING SERIES) (8085-1 (HARDENED) (LIGHTNING SERIES) (8086 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 101 /BROWN
9 STONE FUEL FILTER (S) ALUMINUM SETTING WHEEL ALUM. 3pcs CLUTCH SHOE 44T STAINLESS CENTER
10-2 /BLUE 389- (LIGHTNING SERIES) 68043-1 (LIGHTNING SERIES) £8027-1 GEAR (LIGHTNING SERIES
L]
S — -
L]
14T CLUTCH BELL 5x8mm SEALED BEARING 6x10mm SEALED BEARING BALL FOR STEERING PUSH
£8029-1 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 63087 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 3088 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 63089 ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES)
WHEEL ANGLE ADJUSTER 4 WAY WRENCH SCREW SET B GLOW PLUG
£8080 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 62510 for 1/8 scale Car 68110-1 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 8126 (21 ENGINE #28400)
g
3x16.8mm SHAFT 6.8mm BALL FIXING BALL FOR UPPER FIXING BALL FOR REAR
88096 (LIGHTNING SERIES) ':8“97 LIGn}II?NING SERIES) canga SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8“99 SUSP. (LIGHTNING SERIES)

1 /44

SHOCK CAPS FOR C8104,8105 STD.
BROWN 4pes(LIGHTNING SERIES)

2430

SHOCK CAPS for C8104-1,(8105-1
LONG PURPLE 4pcs(LIGHTNING)

24901

PLASTIC GLO-STARTER
D SIZE (W/O BATTERY)

62908

08128 sHockToPsenD SET

s 888
©60CQ

2886¢

ocee

e

e

36



L7 TS

6.8mm BALL END(L)
(LIGHTNING SERIES)

HARD STEEL DIFFERENTIAL
GEAR SET(LIGHTNING SERIES)

STEEL DIFFERENTIAL GEAR
SET(LIGHTNING SERIES)

c8101

TUNE PIPE HOLDER SET
(LIGHTNING SERIES)

L& L4

£8101-1
T‘i S
O 0 0 O
& © & ©

w

© 0 0 O
& O © ©

"'.-

©

FRONT SHOCK SET/STD.

REAR SHOCK SET LONG/STD.

FRONT SHOCK REBUILD

REAR SHOCK REBUILD

63104 PAIR (LIGHTNING SERIES) 63105 PAIR (LIGHTNING SERIES) 3106 KIT (LIGHTNING RR) 8107 KIT (LIGHTNING RR)
FRONT STABILIZER SET REAR STABILIZER SET 3.5mm SCREW SET (28pcs) PARTS/SCREWS
£810 (LIGHTNING SERIES) £810 (LIGHTNING SERIES) G811 (LIGHTNING SERIES) C8112 (LIGHTNING SERIES)
BODY CLIP BRAKE CAM SET SUSPENSION HOLDER (STD.) AIR FILTER SET BLACK
33"3 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 8115 (LIGHTNING SERIES) 63116 (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:5["41 (LIGHTNING SERIES)
ENGINE MOUNT SET SERVO SAVER FRONT CHASSIS ANTI-BENDING REAR CHASSIS ANTI-BENDING
C8117 (LIGHTNING SERIES) C8118- (LIGHTNING 2) 3120 ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES) 6812 ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES)
—_— —
3.5mm FRONT SHOCK SET/RACING 3.5mm REAR SHOCK SET LONG/ 3.5mm FRONT SHOCK REBUILD 3.5mm REAR SHOCK REBUILD
08104-2 PAIR (LIGHTNING SERIES) 08100-2 RACING PAIR (LIGHTNING SERIES) 68106-2 KIT (LIGHTNING SERIES) £8107- Knmﬂgmmmsgmgs)

*

37



L7 TS

6061 3mm (LIGHTNING 2)

1/8 BUGGY BODY TRIMMED & PAINTED TRIMMED & PAINTED BODY SCREW & BALL OF F. UPPER
[:8133 (LIGHTNING 2) [:8133 1 BODY (LIGHTNING 2 RR) ca]sa z (LIGHTNING 2 PRO) ‘:8134 ARMS (LIGHTNING 2)
4 % / /
p L
o ’-_ - !
— . ‘ ‘
FIXING MOUNT FOR CNC ENGINE MOUNT CNC FIX MOUNT OF TUNE ENGINE MOUNT ADAPTER
c8135 STEERING (LIGHTNING 2) |:8137 (LIGHTNING 2) [:8]3 PIPE (LIGHTNING 2) [:7["]5 4mm
- Ol
~ A | & -
r |
>0 o9 L » | D
=
ALUM. ANODIZED CHASSIS REAR SHOCK TOWER
[:8“37 ALUM. ANODIZED CHASSIS ':8037 4 075 3mm (LGHTHNG 2} 08075 FRONT SHOCK TOWER 7075 08“73 7075

4mm (LIGHTNING 2 RR)

4mm (LIGHTNING 2 RR)

4

.

o

ST. HOLDER REINFORCEMENT
[:8“74 l 6061 3mm (LIGHTNING 2)

08075-4

FRONT SHOCK TOWER 7075
4mm (LIGHTNING 2 PRO)

I:8Il73 4

REAR SHOCK TOWER 7075
4mm (LIGHTNING 2 PRO)

csnan I UPPER CHASSIS

(LIGHTNING 2)

w

I_l ||1|
=)
1'I"-'.
iy =o'
A i

o -
r

r; 5
ALUM. SUSPENSION HOLDER 6061 ALUM. SUSPENSION HOLDER 6061 ALUM. FRONT CHASSIS ANTI-BENDING ALUM. REAR CHASSIS ANTI- BENDING
[:8"8 1 (Odegree) (LIGHTNING SERIES) [:8"6 2 (3degree) (LIGHTNING SERIES) l:sl 2“ I ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES) cs]z‘ I ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES)

p .
- OO

ot

~

<

HARD SHOCK SPRING
STD. (LIGHTNING SERIES)

£8034-

HARD SHOCK SPRING LONG

(LIGHTNING SERIES)

STONE GUARD
(LIGHTNING SERIES)

F. R UPPER SUSPENSION
ARM 1SET (LIGHTNING 2)

»

¥
S
.I*

%

ve0s
ﬁﬂ '

e

38



L7730

DECK WING HOLDER
csnns l (LIGHTNING SERIES)

REPLACEMENT FUEL DIFFERENTIAL CASE
Esnn7 l TANK (LIGHTNING 2) 88009 l (LIGHTNING SERIES)

SUSPENSION ARM SET
C8010-1 £xuemne.2)

* »

==

22 DEGREE FRONT HUB
380" I CARRIERS L, R (LIGHTNING 2)

RECEIVER BOX
C8036- (LIGHTNING 2) 6813

PLASTIC PART FOR SERVOS
(LIGHTNING 2)

SERVO STEERING PUSH
l:slnz I ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES)

D
222278

P77/

L

1/8 BUGGY DISH
08095'2'8 WHEEL WHITE 6pcs

1/8 BUGGY DISH WHEEL
£8095-6 YELLOW 6pcs

1/8 BUGGY RACING TIRE B
38094 SOFT (LIGHTNING SERIES)

1/8 BUGGY RACING TIRE B
08“94“ HARD (LIGHTNING SERIES)

88]31 0-ring 3.5mm (10pcs)

1/8 BUGGY RACING TIRE
GB032H HARD (LIGHTNING SERIES)

o O ©

O 0o O

D

M3 BUGGY TIRES
C138H 1)

M3 BUGGY TIRES
calsg (MEDIUM)

[:8] 398 M3 BUGGY TIRES

(SOFT)

Decals
38123 | Hotbodies Logo

Decals R
G8133-3 (lightning 2 RR) [:8]22 Shock Qil-fill

=i

Decals
£8133- 4 (lightning 2 PRO)

Lightning 2 PRO/RTR
155003 Instruction Manual

el

[
-

68122-1 #250
68122-2 #350
68122-3 #450
681224 #3000
68122-3 #4000
681226 #7000

e

39



Veses 7/ wrararen=2

¢
Part# Part Name RR | PRO

282 AA BATTERY (12 PCS) std.

62508 PLASTIC GLO-STARTER D SIZE (W/O BATTERY) std.

62510 4 WAY WRENCH (1/8th scale) std. std.
110-1 STONE FUEL FILTER (L)/BROWN op. op.
110-2 STONE FUEL FILTER (S)/BLUE op. op.
389-1 ALUMINUM SETTING WHEEL (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
(5013 AIR FILTER FOAM (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(5014-1 | AIRFILTERSET BLACK (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C7005 ENGINE MOUNT ADAPTER 4mm std. std.
C8001-1 | STONE GUARD 2(LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
8002 1/8 BUGGY 7SPOKE WHEELS (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
C8003 FRONT BUMPER (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8004 DIFF FIXING PLATE (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8005-1 | F, RUPPER SUSPENSION ARM 1SET (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
(8006-1 | DECKWING HOLDER (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
(8007-1 | REPLACEMENT FUEL TANK (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
(8008 REARWHEEL HUB L, R (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8009-1 | DIFFERENTIAL CASE (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8010-1 | LOWER SUSPENSION ARM SET F, R (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
C8011-1 | 22 DEGREE FRONT HUB CARRIERS L, R (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
8012 FRONT PINS FOR UPPER SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8013 FRONT&REAR PINS OF LOWER SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8014 FRONT PINS OF LOWER SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8015 REAR PINS OF LOWER SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8016 TURNBUCKLE 4x40mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8017 REAR UPPER TURNBUCKLE 5x51mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8018-1 | FRONT UPPER TURNBUCKLE 5x30mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8019 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8020-1 | RUBBER SEALED BEARING 8x16mm (4pcs) (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8021 DIFFERENTIAL PADS (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8022 DIFFERENTIAL SHAFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8023 0-RING 6mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8024 ALUMINUM TUNED PIPE (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8025 EXHAUST CONNECTOR (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8026 EXHAUST MANIFOLD SET (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8027 46T STAINLESS CENTER GEAR (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8027-1 | 44T STAINLESS CENTER GEAR (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
(8028 43T STAINLESS CENTER BEVEL GEAR (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
8029 13T CLUTCH BELL (LIGHTNING SERIES) Std. Std.

40



Veses 7/ wrararen=2

¢

Part# Part Name RR | PRO
(8029-1 14T CLUTCH BELL (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
(8030 13T BEVEL GEAR (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(C8031-2 AIR FILTER CONNECTOR BLACK (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8032 1/8 BUGGY RACING TIRE SOFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(C8032H 1/8 BUGGY RACING TIRE HARD (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
(8033 SHOCK SPRING STD. (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. op.
(C8033-1 HARD SHOCK SPRING STD. (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8034 SHOCK SPRING LONG (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. op.
(8034-1 HARD SHOCK SPRING LONG (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8035 DUST-PROOF COVER (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8036 SHOCK HOLDER PIN (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8037-3 | ALUM. ANODIZED CHASSIS 6061 3mm (LIGHTNING 2) std.

C8037-4 | ALUM. ANODIZED CHASSIS 7075 3mm (LIGHTNING 2) op. std.
(8039-2 | 5mm HEX WHEEL ADAPTERS PURPLE (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8040-2 | 6.7mm HEXWHEEL ADAPTER PURPLE (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8041 1/8 BUGGY TIRES STD. (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. op.
(8042 2pcs RACING CLUTCH SHOE (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(8043 3pcs RACING CLUTCH SHOE (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
C8043-1 | ALUM. 3pcs CLUTCH SHOE (LIGHTNING SERIES) op.
(C8044 CLUTCH SPRINGS for C8042 (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(8045 CLUTCH SPRINGS for C8043, C8043-1 (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.
C8046 DISK BRAKE (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8047 3x20mm SCREWS (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
8048 DISK BRAKE PLATE (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8049 BRAKE PADS (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8050 3x14mm SCREWS (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(C8051-1 1/8 DECKWING BLACK (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8052 FOAM INSERT FOR TIRES (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8054 AIR CLEANER OUTER FOAM (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
C8055-1 | AIR CLEANER COVER BLACK (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(C8056-1 RECEIVER BOX (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
C8058-1 | SW. DUST-PROOF COVER BLACK (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
8059 CLUTCH NUT (PRO) (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8060 UNIVERSAL CENTER SHAFT (FRONT) (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8061 UNIVERSAL CENTER SHAFT (REAR) (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8062 STEERING PARTS (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8063 STEERING HOLDERS (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8064 FRONT&REAR DIFF AXLE SHAFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8065 REAR WHEEL AXLE SHAFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) Std. Std.

41



Veses 7/ wrararen=2

C
Part# Part Name RR | PRO

(8066 CLUTCH NUT(RR) (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8068 OUTPUT JOINT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(8069 90mm CENTER SHAFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(8070 94mm CENTER SHAFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

C8071 CENTER DIFF AXLE SHAFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8072 UNIVERSAL JOINT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8073-3 REAR SHOCK TOWER 7075 4mm (LIGHTNING 2 RR) std.

(C8073-4 REAR SHOCK TOWER 7075 4mm (LIGHTNING 2 PRO) op. std.
(C8074-1 ST. HOLDER REINFORCEMENT 6061 3mm (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
(C8075-3 FRONT SHOCK TOWER 7075 4mm (LIGHTNING 2 RR) std.

(C8075-4 FRONT SHOCK TOWER 7075 4mm (LIGHTNING 2 PRO) op. std.
(8076 CENTER DIFF BRACE (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8077 REAR SUSPENSION HOLDER 6061 3mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(C8077-1 REAR SUSPENSION HOLDER 7075 (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8078 FRONT SUSPENSION HOLDER (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(C8078-1 FRONT SUSPENSION HOLDER 7075 (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8079 STEERING HOLDER ADAPTER 7075 3mm (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(C8080-1 UPPER CHASSIS (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
(8081 STEERING ARM L, R (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(C8081-1 STEERINGARM L, R 7075 (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8082 FLYWHEEL (for 2pcs shoe) (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(8083 FLYWHEEL (for 3pcs shoe) (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8084 F, RDIFFERENTIAL (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(8084-1 F, RDIFFERENTIAL (HARDENED) (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8085 CENTER DIFFERENTIAL (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(C8085-1 CENTER DIFFERENTIAL (HARDENED) (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8086 ANTENNA (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8087 5x8mm SEALED BEARING (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
(8088 6x10mm SEALED BEARING (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
(8089 BALL FOR STEERING PUSH ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8090 WHEEL ANGLE ADJUSTER (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8094 1/8 BUGGY RACING TIRE B SOFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
C8094H 1/8 BUGGY RACING TIRE B HARD (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
(8095-2-6| 1/8 BUGGY DISH WHEEL WHITE 6pcs op. std.
(C8095-6 1/8 BUGGY DISH WHEEL YELLOW 6pcs std. op.
(8096 3x16.8mm SHAFT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8097 6.8mm BALL (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8098 FIXING BALL FOR UPPER SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8099 FIXING BALL FOR REAR SUSPENSION (LIGHTNING SERIES) Std. Std.

442



Veses 7/ wrararen=2

¢

Part# Part Name RR | PRO
(8100 6.8mm BALL END(L) (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8101 STEEL DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SET (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

C8101-1 | HARD STEEL DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SET (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8102-1 | SERVO STEERING PUSH ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8103 TUNE PIPE HOLDER SET (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8104 FRONT SHOCK SET/STD. PAIR (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(8104-2 | 3.5mm FRONT SHOCK SET/RACING PAIR (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8105 REAR SHOCK SET LONG/STD. PAIR (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.

(8105-2 | 3.5mm REAR SHOCK SET LONG/RACING PAIR(LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8106 FRONT SHOCK REBUILD KIT (LIGHTNING RR) std.

(8106-2 | 3.5mm FRONT SHOCK REBUILD KIT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.
(8107 REAR SHOCK REBUILD KIT (LIGHTNING RR) std.

C8107-2 | 3.5mm REAR SHOCK REBUILD KIT (LIGHTNING SERIES) std.
(8108 FRONT STABILIZER SET (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8109 REAR STABILIZER SET (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
8110 3.5mm SCREW SET (28pcs) (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
C8110-1 | SCREWSET B (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
8112 PARTS/SCREWS (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
8113 BODY CLIP (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
8115 BRAKE CAM SET (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8116 SUSPENSION HOLDER (STD.) (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8116-1 | ALUM. SUSPENSION HOLDER 6061 (Odegree) (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
(8116-2 | ALUM.SUSPENSION HOLDER 6061 (3degree) (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8117 ENGINE MOUNT SET (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. std.
(8118-1 | SERVO SAVER (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
(8120 FRONT CHASSIS ANTI-BENDING ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. op.
C8120-1 | ALUM. FRONT CHASSIS ANTI-BENDING ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
8121 REAR CHASSIS ANTI-BENDING ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES) std. op.
C8121-1 | ALUM. REAR CHASSIS ANTI-BENDING ROD (LIGHTNING SERIES) op. std.
(8122-1 | SHOCKOIL #250 std. std.
(8122-2 | SHOCKOIL #350 op. op.
(8122-3 | SHOCK OIL #450 op. op.
(8122-4 | SHOCKOIL #3000 op. op.
(8122-5 | SHOCKOIL #4000 op. op.
(8122-6 | SHOCKOIL #7000 op. op.
(8126 GLOW PLUG (21 ENGINE #28400) std. std.
(8128 SHOCKTOP&END SET std. std.

43



Veses 7/ wrararen=2

¢
Part# Part Name RR | PRO
(8131 0-RING 3.5mm (10pcs) std. std.
(8133 1/8 BUGGY BODY (LIGHTNING 2)
C8133-1 | TRIMMED & PAINTED BODY (LIGHTNING 2 RR) std.
C8133-2 | TRIMMED & PAINTED BODY (LIGHTNING 2 PRO) std.
(8134 SCREW & BALL OF F. UPPER ARMS (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
(8136 PLASTIC PART FOR SERVOS (LIGHTNING 2) std. std.
(8137 CNC ENGINE MOUNT (LIGHTNING 2) op. op.
(8138 CNCFIXMOUNT OF TUNE PIPE (LIGHTNING 2) op. op.
C8139H M3 BUGGY TIRES (HARD) op. op.
(C8139M M3 BUGGY TIRES (MEDIUM) op. op.
(81395 M3 BUGGY TIRES (SOFT) op. op.
24500 SHOCK CAPS FOR C8104,8105 STD. BROWN 4pcs(LIGHTNING SERIES) std.
24501 SHOCK CAPS for C8104-1,C8105-1 LONG PURPLE 4pcs(LIGHTNING) std.
28401 RECOIL START UNIT ASSEMBLY (21 ENGINE #28400) op.
28404 BALL BEARING 607Z (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28405 BALL BEARING 6901 (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28409 CARBURETOR MAIN BODY (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28410 CARBURETOR COMPLETE SET (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28414 CRANKSHAFT SG 12MM (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28415 DRIVE COPPER WASHER (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28419 REAR COVER "0" RING (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28420 CARBURETOR "0" RING (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28421 SUPPLY NEEDLE VALVE "0" RING SET (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28422 MAIN NEEDLE VALVE "0" RING (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28424 MAIN NEEDLE SEAT (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28425 MAIN NEEDLE (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28426 MAIN NEEDLE SET (2126, L004, 2125, 2124) (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28427 FUEL NIPPLE (BRASS) (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.
28439 ONE WAY BEARING SEAT (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) Std.

44



Veses 7/ wrararen=2

.

Part# Part Name RR | PRO
28441 ONE WAY BEARING SET (21 ENGINE #28400) std.

28442 CONNECTIVE SEAT (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28443 STARTING AXLE (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28444 STARTING PIN-5x2.55MM (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28445 PRESSURE SPRING-8x2.4MM (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28446 CYLINDER HEAD BOLT M 3x12(4PCS) (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28448 REAR COVER BOLT M2.6x6 (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28449 CLUTCH WASHER M3x6 (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28450 THROTTLE STOP ADJUSTMENT SCREW (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28451 LOW END NEEDLE (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28452 CARBURETOR SETTING PIN (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28453 THROTTLE BOOT (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28454 THROTTLE SCREW CAP (BRASS) (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28455 THROTTLE (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28456 G PIN SNAP RING 2PCS/SET (21,26 ENGINE #28400,#28500) std.

28457 ADJUST SCREW SPRING (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28458 UNDERHEAD (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28459 CYLINDER HEAD (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28460 CRANKCASE (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28461 THROTTLE NEEDLE VALVE (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28462 CYLINDER SLEEVE (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28463 CYLINDER SLEEVE/ PISTON SET (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28464 CONNECTING ROD (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28465 WASHER 0.6x4.1x7.5mm (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28466 | WASHER 0.6x5.1x7.5mm (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28467 0.2mm WASHER (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28468 0.1mm WASHER (26 ENGINE #28500) std.

28469 PISTON WRIST PIN (26 ENGINE #28500) Std.

55003 | LIGHTNING 2 PRO/RTR INSTRUCTION MANUAL std. std.
(8123 | DECALS / HOTBODIES LOGO op. op.
C8133-3 | DECALS (LIGHTNING 2 RR) std.

(C8133-4 | DECALS (LIGHTNING 2 PRO) std.

aq45



3

HOTEOOIES

LG TINING O

I 55003 2004704




	01.pdf
	INDEX.pdf
	P01.pdf
	P02.pdf
	P03.pdf
	P04.pdf
	P05.pdf
	P06.pdf
	P07.pdf
	P08.pdf
	P09.pdf
	P10.pdf
	P11.pdf
	P12.pdf
	P13.pdf
	P14.pdf
	P15.pdf
	P16.pdf
	P17.pdf
	P18.pdf
	P19.pdf
	P20.pdf
	P21.pdf
	P22.pdf
	P23.pdf
	P24.pdf
	P25.pdf
	P26.pdf
	P27.pdf
	P28.pdf
	P29.pdf
	P30.pdf
	P31.pdf
	P32.pdf
	P33.pdf
	P34.pdf
	P35.pdf
	P36.pdf
	P37.pdf
	P38.pdf
	P39.pdf
	P40.pdf
	P41.pdf
	P42.pdf
	P43.pdf
	P44.pdf
	P45.pdf
	P46.pdf

